502767497 04/15/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2814092

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT KENDALL	04/14/2014
JUSTIN TUCKER GORDON	04/14/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HARDWIRE, LLC
Street Address:	1947 CLARKE AVENUE
City:	POCOMOKE CITY
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21851

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14252094

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 781-904-2700

Email: judith.simen@mclane.com **Correspondent Name:** BEVERLY E. HJORTH

Address Line 1: 300 TRADECENTER, SUITE 7000

Address Line 2: MCLANE, GRAF, RAULERSON & MIDDLETON, PA

Address Line 4: WOBURN, MASSACHUSETTS 01801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	97447	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BEVERLY E. HJORTH	
SIGNATURE:	/Beverly E. Hjorth/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed-assignment-97447-dated#page1.tif source=Executed-assignment-97447-dated#page2.tif source=Executed-assignment-97447-dated#page3.tif

PATENT 502767497 REEL: 032673 FRAME: 0234

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

We.

Scott Kendall,

residing at

10511 Marlowe Lane

Ocean City, Maryland 21842

and

Justin Tucker Gordon,

residing at

6812 Public Landing Road, Snow Hill, Maryland 21863

Assignors, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **Hardwire**, **LLC**, a Maryland corporation, (Assignee) having a principal place of business at 1947 Clarke Avenue, Pocomoke City, Maryland 21851 and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention, throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention

VEHICULAR ARMOR SYSTEM

and to the United States patent application filed therefor, Application No. 14/252,094 filed on April 14, 2014 Attorney Docket No. 97447, and any other patent applications filed therefor, and such patents, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof which issue in any country upon said patent applications, which correspond with or claim priority from said applications, or any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part thereof, including the right to sue and collect for past infringement; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its legal representatives, to the full term for which such patents are entitled, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made.

We hereby further covenant and agree that we have full right to make such assignment, and that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this assignment, and that we, our executors and administrators, will at any time upon request without further additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all applications for patents in foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved, and generally execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns, may determine as necessary or desirable in the enjoyment of this grant, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such invention, patent applications or patents.

We hereby authorize and request the firm of McLane, Graf, Raulerson & Middleton, Professional Association, to insert, if necessary, the application number and filing date of the above United States patent application when they become known.

Ву:

Scott Kendall

Date

Attorney Docket No. 97447

Justin Tucker Gordon

Date:

Witness Printed Name